
Change Order Checklist 
Cont. No.: 8662 Cont Title: 1-90, Two-Way Transit & HOV Operation, Staae 3 
C.O. No.: 167R4 C.O. Title: Final Clear-All Settrement 

I. Executed by the State Construction Office 
1. Cost oraedlt equal k> orexoeedio; $500,000. '1, '3 @Yes D No Ifyes. State

2. Change in the contract dOCllllenls beyond fie sa,pe, inlenl or lerminl of the D Yes @No Construction Office
original c.oittract. '2 

3. Aey pro))OISed revision ordeletion d wort that arlects lite Condition of Award reqt.*emenls. 0 Yes @No Approval Requinld.
(Must be coded ·cO' InCCIS, Includes Changes 1ogoal oreommim!n!J 

4. Change Ill conlract time greater than 30 wortdng days, orachange in aintract time 0 om. Yes @No
not related to any change •1 

II. Executed by the Region {PerDtllgatlon) 
5. Delermln&lion of lmpads and/or overhead. @ Yes D No Ifyes, State

6. Change lo Conlract f'ro>lisions or Slandanl Plans. @ Yes D No Consruction Office

7. Material 0tproduct subsfitution. (Excludes malerials assoclaled wilh Std. Specification 0 Yes 
Seciioos 6-07, 8-01,8-02. 8-12. 8·18. &8-20) 

0 No Appl'llYal Reqllked.

8. Sm:tura! desi,)n Change in Ille roadway secoon. (Requires concurrenoe from designer) D Yes @No
9. Delennination ofchanged condition. (Section 1-04.7of the Standard Specificallons) D Yes @No
10. Settlement ot adaim. {Sect/on 1-09.11(2) of the Standard Spec(JCations) D Yes @No
11. Repair of Damage regarding ·acts ofGod' Of •acts of the public enemy orof LJ Yes (hl No

government authorities'. (Sedion 1-07.13 of the Standard Spedficalioos) 

12. StrudlJral change to structures. D Yes @No 

Approvals obtained: Project Engineer: James Harper ________........Date: January 31, 2020_

Region: Steve Strand Date: January 31. 2020 

State Construction Office:_J_im_C_u_th_b_e_rt_s_o_n____________ Date: January 31. 2020 

Other (Local Agency, FHWA. Surely, etc.): FHWA / Sound Transit Dale: Apnl 21. 2020/lfAr' 12.&Mt> 

To be completed by the Project Englnnr. 
------- ?­

CO reason(s) (See "2008 Codes and Definitions" on State Construction Office web page) AB!/01//AP//CS 
Change Order Prepared by: --------------------­Matt Gill -----------------Date: 1/31/2020 

Is this project under ful FHWA stewardship oversight?·1 @Yes 0No 
To be completff by the Region: 

Is the change eligible for Federal participation where appilcable? @Yes DNo 
Change Order Reviewed by: Peter Klasell Date: 4/22/2020

•1. Change (Cost or Credi)greater than $200,000 orffllM than 30 days on fl!l!..Federal Srawardsh~ ~ requires FHWA approval --------­
(See Consflllction Manual Ch. 1.2.4C(3).Ch 1-3.4) 

·2. Per RCW ~7.28.050, any change beyond 57,500 Iha! is beyond the original saJjl& shall go thlO\lgh the competitive bidding process.. 

•3. Engineering emirchanges Oller $500,000reqlh repofting (See reportiig instructlons and template on State Conslructk>n Office web page) 

This fonn represenlll tile~lnfomlatio11,equired by the Stale Coo:!truction Oflice. ff you wish lo supplement this iniormatlon, you may do so on aseparale shee1 ofpaper. 

DOT Fonn 422.()l)J 
9'.27/2018 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

DATE: 03/31/20
CHANGE ORDER Page 1 of 6 

CONTRACT NO: 008662 FEDERAL AID NO: TIGER- 2014 (088} 
CONTRACTTJTLE: I - 90 , ~WAY TRAN.SIT & HOV OI?ERATICNS SI1GE 3 
CHANGE ORDER NO: 167 R4 ~ CI.FAR-ALL SEI'n.EMENr 

PRIME CONTRACTOR: ­

WA 98248-9801 


(X) Ordered by Engineer under the terms ofSection 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications 

( ) Change proposed by Contractor 

ENDORSED BY: SURETY CONSENT: 

AnORNEY IN FACT 

I DATE DATE 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 120,105,661.15 
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: 129,751,392.23 
ESTIMATED NET CHANGE THIS ORDER: 2,657,585.92 
ESTIMATED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER CHANGE: 132,408,978.15 
Approval Required: ( ) Region ) Olympia Service Center ( ) Loc:al Agency 

<X>APPROVALRECOMMENDED { ) EXECUTED 

&£'.k,~
EXECUTED: 

STATE CONSTRUCTION ENG: EER ' ~ --==-"8
DAfE / 

·-- --·· ---------------+---------- ___,_________ 

~ ~ - ---(- ) EX- ._E_C-UT_E_D :.:::::R~AL~ENR~UIRED 

1}/2ozo 
DATE . 

I

- ------------
_______!

; 

REP:.ESENTING---:- I 
I 

__J 
CGOMA (re-Ased Fill :?0051 

­



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

DATE: 03/31/20
CHANGE ORDER Page l,i of 6 

CONTRACT NO: 008662 FEDERAL AID NO: TIGER-2014 (088) 
CONTRACTTITLE: I - 90, 'IWJ-WAY 'IR.ANSIT & HOV OPERATIOl'S STAGE 3 
CHANGE ORDER NO: 167 R4 ~ c:u::AR-ALL SEI'I'LEMENT 

PRIME CONTRACTOR: m::x:> GENERAL a:::NS.IROCTIOO, INC. 
2116 BtlOWIAN I.COP 

WA 98248-9801 

(X)Otdered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications 

( ) Change proposed by Contractor 

ENDORSED 
···---

BY: 
- ------------------.- ------------------,

SURETY CONSENT: 

ATTORNEY IN FACT 

_ ':f/ 3/2.L)z.o
IDATE ·----------------L-o._Are_________________---" 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 120,105,661.15 
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: 129,751,392.23 
ESTIMATED NET CHANGE THIS ORDER: 2,657,585 . 92 
ESTIMATED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER CHANGE: 132,408,978.lS 

Approval Required: ( ) Region ( ) Olympia Service Center ( l Local Agency 

('A IEXECUTED~­-­-----·APPROVAL RECOMMENDED ( ) EXECUTED 

~~;:~e~___..._________ 
 ,____

.4-Lo~ j.2o2...o ___ 


STATE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER 

DAT DATE 

-~~- A-PP-.ovAL-.~- ~ --->exec-utE0-1 ~:w:R_-A:~p_::_~-~-L_;;~:_·:__"~-RE-~-:~1~-~~e-_l _, __,____o_!
4 21 202

~~-- I SIGNATURE OATE 

/ ~ o ~ Zo z~ -~~---__-_ . ·-____ ______ j-R_e-P:Re_s_eN-T=-•No __ -_­.:_-_­

­



WASHINGTON STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 


CHANGE 
DATE: 03/31/20

ORDER Page .¥of 6 
- IA ,. 

CONTRACT NO: 008662 FEDERAL AID NO: TIGER-2014 (088) 

CONTRACT TITLE: I-90, '!ID-WAY TRANSIT & H:JV OPER.l\TICNS STAGE 3 

CHANGE ORDER NO: 167 R4 FINAL a:...EA.R.- ALL SEITI.Bv!l:NI' 


PRIME CONTRACTOR: - nm GENERAL o:NS'IRc.CTICN, me. 
2116 BUOIANAN rrop 

WA 98248-9801 

(X) Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications 

( ) Change proposed by Contractor 

SURETY CONSENT: 

--····-- ­
CONTRACTOR ATTORNEY IN FACT 

DATE I DATE 

-·-- ----~--­

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 120, 105 ,661.15 
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: 129, 751,392 . 23 
ESTIMATED NET CHANGE THIS ORDER: 2,657, 585.92 
ESTIMATED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER CHANGE: 132,408,978.15 

Approval Required: ( ) Region ) Olympia Service Center ( ) Local Agency 

< > EXECUTED EXECUTED: --·- - -)APPROVAL RECOMMENDED I ---1
I i 
I__ ------ . ·---'----I 

PROJECT ENGINEER j STATE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER 

I! DATE ---- ­DATE 

---------
( ) APPROVAL RECOMMENDED 

-------
( ) 

. 
EXECUTED 
------i-

OTHER 
--

APPROVAL WHEN REQUIRED 
. -- ­

REGIONAL AOMIN: lSee a~ched ST_!"lemal Routing __c_o_ver_ S_hee_ t 
_____
BY: SIGNATURE 
 DATE 

I Sound Transj\ ·-- ______ 
DATE REPRESENTING 

[________·----
CG0:?1104 (rt'\'ir.ed Feh 2005) 

­

http:rt'\'ir.ed
http:132,408,978.15
http:2,657,585.92
http:129,751,392.23
http:105,661.15


Third Party Agreement Change Order Cover Sheet 

WSDOT Change Order No.: 167 R4 Final Settlement 

Third Party WSDOT Agreemen1 No.: RTA/GA 0512·14 

Agreement Title Con11tructJon Management P.0 . No.: 1499880N 

1-90 Two-Way Transit and HOV Ops, Stage 3 
Project/Phase PiCM No.: C50113

Construc:tlon 

Approval Authority - as of 411512020 This WSDOT Change order 
0 Project Manager/ Agreement Manager 0 Change Control Board is the claim settlement 
D Project Director/ Department Director 0 Chief Executive Officer with their Contractor; it 
D Exewtive Director D Finance Committee draws from WSDOT· 

D Sound Transit Board controlled contingency 
authorized by Amendment 
6, executed 12/10/2019 by 

Agreement Summary -as of 4115'2020 the Deputy CEO; It requires 

This summary ™'Y rellect polenllel oukll•118qUence changes. Ve,tyaganst onlino ,~iem l>efcC'e use. concurrent ST approval per 
Exhibit WSDOT-4 of the (A) Otiginal Agreement Amount $ 166,323,807.00 

task order. The ST (B) Original Agreement Contingency $ 

contingency is not affected (CJ Additional ST Board Authority _s.;...__9.._.a_1_2."-918- _.o_o_______ 
by this change order. This 

(D) CurrenlAgreementAuthority S 176.196.725.00 
Is the final RSA change 
order; see attached CO 

(E) Previous Changes (pending & executed) $ 9,277,856.93 memo for further details. 
(F) Curren! Agreement Commitment s 175,601,663.93 

(H} Contingimcy Available (prior to this CO) $ 595,061.07 6.~ oftoblll:Ollting&ncy 

(I) Lass: Amount of this Change Order s o.oos ollOllll~cy 

(J) Coolingam:y Remaining (after this CO} $ 595,061.07 6.Gn oflO/Jll~cy 

ST Endorsement forior to Third Perty l§S{WlW] Slan.tture 

Project Control Lead Tony Magnelll Tony Magnelli ~:-1~'7'!:~r: 
--................__


Project Manager / Agreement Manager Speh e r S bh I ·:-:::- ..-, ­
O an Sepeh r S O bh am·::-..:::.~--=-­

ST Approval tDOSl Thi/TJ Pertv.ADDl'O\l81) Matthew D. Digitally signed by MatthewD.
Preedy

Director Construction Management MattPreedy Preedy Oaw. 2020.0S. 12 13:S7:07 -OTOO' 
1 

PelerLamP" 
Oepuliy Executive Director or Projed Control & V.E. Anlekan Usoro Aniekan Usoro Oigllally signed byAnlebn usoro

OIHt!:2020.0S.12 lS:o9:42-0TOO' 

Executive OirectOI' Ron Lewis 

Chief Exeartive Officer DCEO Kimberty Faney, for. Peter Rogoff Kimberly Farley 

­

http:OIHt!:2020.0S.12
http:175,601,663.93
http:9,277,856.93
http:176.196.725.00
http:166,323,807.00


WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

DATE: 03/31/20
CHANGE ORDER 	 Page 2 of 6 

CONTRACT NO: 008662 CHANGE ORDER NO: 167 R4 

All \>.Urk, materials, and ~ts to be in accardance with the provisioos of 
the Standal::d Specifications and Special Provisions for the type of construction 
involved. 

'lhis 	contract is revise;d as follows: 

DESCRIPrICN OF nm w:RI< 

'1b:is change order resolves any and all claims in any nanner aris:i:ng cut of, 

or pertain:i.ng to, Cont:cact Nmber 8662. Including, rut not limited to, 

issues described in IMCD SL series 718 and 654. 


MATERIALS~ 
M:lterials shall ll'eet the requirements of the contract. 

a:::NS'IRUCI'ICN ~ 
1. 	'!he required. date for SUbstantial. a:xtpletian is hereby revised. to 

July 14, 2017, and the Contractor is granted SUbstantial 
carpletion on July 14, 2017. 

2. 	'Ihe :requiraTen.t for Final System Acceptance Tests, Volune 2, pa.ge· · ·· ·· 
575, lines 4 through 31, is deleted. 

3 . 	 '!be follc:,,.dng Special Provision, rega:rding Physical o:mpletian 

Liquidated D:.lmages, is deleted: the Addendum 7 replacement of 

Volurre 1, pa.ge 181, lines 38 through 47. 


4. 	'lbe start date and durations for warranty periods shall be as 
shown in the Contract except the start date for the items below 
shall J:::e April 16, 2019: 

a. 	caterpillar Diesel Engine Generator 
b. 	caterpillar Battecy 
c. 	caterpillar IQ M::rl:!l Battecy ChaJ:gers 
d. 	caterpillar ~Y 'Ianks 
e. 	caterpillar Rerrote OJarge Air Cbolers 
f. 	caterpillar Rerrote Radiators 
g. AVI/SPL cameleon 'IMS 

'!he o:ntractor shall subnit warranty d:xunents £ran each 
mamifacturer, including the 1/an'anty start date, terms, 
CCl'lditicns and durations. 

5. 	'Ibe Cbntractor shall provide a one-year workmanship warranty 

beginning on April 16, 2019 for any deficiencies. 


6. 	'lhe end date for interim use equipnent maintenance will be revised. to 
.April 16, 2019, as soon as the Contractor subnits all of the 
naint:enance records verifying that it has perfo:rne:l equipnent 
maintenance per the O&M rra.ruals for all fire an:l life safety 
equipte.1t. 

7. 	'!be Cbntractor shall c:cnplete the follc:M.ing physical w::>rk: 
a. 	Repair leaking fire suppression pipes and valves (Volure 3, 

page 72, liJ'l.es 42 and 43), 
b. 	Provide testing and Wc:U'railty docunent:ation for refurbished 

spare IR detectors or provide new spare IR detectors {Volune 
1, pa.ge 415, line 6), 

c. 	Repair leaJc4?.g MIT generator fuel lines, perfotming the same 

http:liJ'l.es
http:equipte.1t
http:pertain:i.ng


WASHINGTON STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 


DATE: 03/31/20
CHANGE ORDER Page 3 oft 

I CONTRACT NO: 008662 CHANGE ORDER NO: 167 R4 

repairs as -we.re done at MBRT (Volune 3, page 172, lines 50 
an:1 51), 

d. 	F\l:mish atd install lighting cotp:JOOnt (Section 1-07 .13 (1)), 
e. 	Furnish an:1 install network extemer for video camera 

{Sectia11-07.13{1)), 
f. 	Reprir or replace sp:>radically faulting IR detector, HMIEJ.D2 

(Section 1-07 .13 (1)), 
g. 	Cbrrect EC!? :in:licatia.i. of PLC a1anns as SC'ADI\ a1anns 
h. 	Cbrrect ECP power screen issues, 
i. 	Inplanent video netw:>rk recbJrmncy (Plan sheets TS056 and 

TS344), 
j. Repair MBRT US4 Bus B breaker to rack in/out properly

(Section 1-07.13(1)), 
k. 	Cbnect ControlNet tap installation errors (i.e., were not 

installed accotd:ing to Manufacturer's instructions}, 
1. 	Repair unsecured flex cooduit (Sectic:n 1-07 .13 (1)), 
m. 	 Provide correct Sinplex nothert:oal:ds (Volune 2, page 590, 

lines 17 th.rough 52 and Volure 2, page 591, lines 1 through 
45), 

n. 	Provide IR detector software program (Volure 2, page 485, 
line SO). 

t:p:n carpleticn of Items 7a through 7n and all required physical 
work related to testing, subnittals, and transmittals in Items a, 
9, and 10 below, all physical \o.ODC on the o:ntract shall be a::nplete. 

8. 	'Ihe Cbntractor shall perform the following tests, perform any 
resulting corrective w::>rk am sul:mit associated passing test :reports 
to the Engineer: 

a. 	SCADA. to generator interface tests, 
b. 	SCADA. to jet fan temperature an:1 vibration tests, 
c. 	Use Case 10 Fire - Manual Sequence tests (Appendix F - Use 

case 10), 
d. 	Test ar.rl correct false SCADA. fire response screen indications 
<~ F, Use case 19), 

e. 	Use Case 20 Fire - Return to Nomal tests (Appendix F use case 
20) , 

f. 	Linear Heat Detection ~T (Volume 2, page 482, line 1 tlu"OUgh 
Volune 2, page 483, line 28), 

g. 	IR Detector F'AT (Volune 2, page 479, l ine 28 through Volure 
2, page 481, line 50), 

h. 	Ancb:>r b:::,lt testing and any resulting corrective work (Volune 
3, page 387, lines 42 t:.hrough 45 and Volune 1, page 388, lines 
1 through 7) , 

i. 'l\lrmel air systan sealing adhesion tests (Volume 3, page 209, 
lines 44 through 51 and Volure 3, page 210, lines l through 
11). 

t:p:Jrl carpletion of Items 8a through Si an:1 all required testing 
related to subnittals and. transmittals in Items 9 and 10 below, all 
testing on the <J:>ntract will be carplete. 

9. 	1he contractor shall fully address the review ccmrents and resubnit 
the following sul:mittals for review and approval: 

http:HMIEJ.D2


WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

DATE: 03/31/20
CHANGE ORDER 	 Page 4 of 6 

CONTRACT NO: 008662 	 CHANGE ORDER NO: 167 R4 


a. 458. 04 	 O&M Marrual MBRl' GE zenith ~ 2 O&M Mar:nJal 
(Volume 1, page 101, line 26 through Volune 1, 

page 107, line 18 and Volune 3, page 327, lines 
11 through 15) , 

b. 478.02 	 O&M Marruals GEF and HVAC Pressurizaticn Fans 
(Volune l, page 101, line 26 through Volune 1, 
page 107, line 18 and Volune 3, page 77, lines 44 
through 4 7) , 

c. 	 483. 06 M8RI' New nx>r in Exhaust Stair case stop Drawings 
(Volune 3, page ll, lines 10 and 11) , 

d. 	 512. 05 O&M Manuals MIT Foam Water Systems (Volure 1, page 
101, line 26 through Volure 1, page 107, line 18 
and Volure 3, page 35, lines 9 through 15), 

e. 	 610.05 O&M Manual MBRI' Linear Heat Detection {Volune 1, 
page 101, line 26 thl:cugh Volune l, page 107, 
line 18 and Volune 2, page 597, lines 40 through 
43), 

f. 	 611. 07 O&M Marrual MIT Li.near Heat Detection Systan (Volurre 
l, page 101, line 26 thI:o.:!gh Volune 1, page 107, 
line 18 and Volume 2, page 597, lines 40 through 
43), 

g. 614. 03A 	 O&M Manual MIT Simplex True.site Workstations 
(Volune l, page 101, line 26 through Volure 1, 
page 107, line 18 and Volume 2, page 597, lines 
40 through 43) , 

h. 614. 03B 	 O&M Manual M8RT Sinplex TrUeSite Workstatiocs 
(Volume 1, page 101, line 26 through Volurre l, 
page 107, line 18 and Volume 2, page 597, lines 
40 through 43) , 

i. 	 759. 02 O&M Manual MIT and floSRT SCADA. - Vol 7 (Volume 1, 
page 101, line 26 through Volure 1, page 107, line 
18 and Volure 2, page 576, lines l3 through 18), 

j. 	871.01 TS! As-Built Shop Drawings - Volunes 8, 9, 10 
(Volurre l, page 101, line 26 through Volure l, 
page 107, line 18 arrl Volume 2, page 576, lines 48 
an::i 49) , 

k. 	 873.01 MBRT IO List (Volume 1, page 101, line 26 through 
Volune 1, page 107, line 18 arrl Volume 2, page 597, 
lines 20 through 30) / 

1. 	 880.01 O&M SCADi\ Software an::i MBRT and MIT CPl as-builts
Vol\.ffl:! 11 (Volume l, page 101, line 26 through 
Volume 1, page 107, line 18 and Volune 2, page 576, 
lines 20 through 30) , 

m. 	 881 Final Ccmni.ssioning :Rep:>Lt (Volure 1, page 96, line 
l2 and Volurne 1, page 82, lines 44 through 49), 

n. 	 883 MIT/MSRT P.eco:rd of a:trpleticn (Volurre 2, page 485, 
lines e through 14) • 

Upcn approval of !tans 9a through 9n, all subnittal requirements 
will have been ~t. 

10. 'The o:mtractor shall fully address the review <:.'Olltellts and resubnit 

­



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

DATE: 03/31/20
CHANGE ORDER 	 Page 5 of 6 

CONTRACT NO: 008662 	 CHANGE ORDER NO: 167 R4 

the follcming t:ransmittals for review and approval (Volume 1, page 
78, line 10 through Volume l, page 80, line 37) : 

a. 	127.01 MIT VersaMax IO Retest, 
b. 	148. 02 Signage Collated o:mnissianing .Re:P:>rt, 
c. 	151 Fire Alam System Carbined Report, 
d. 	163. 02 'I\J.nnel Bore Signal Light Testing, 
e. 170 NEI outlines of Remediation. 

~ app:roval of Items lOa through lOe, all outstanding 
transmittals will have been addressed. 

11. 	'll1e O:::ntractor shall catiplete the BD1 rocrlel (Volure 1, page 61, line 
5 through Volune 1, page 67, line 11) arrl subnit it for review and 
approval. 

12. 	The Cl:ntractor shall canplete the as-l:uilt drawings (with general 
requirements listed in Volune 1, page 60, line 21 tlm::,ugh Volure 1, 
page 61, line 2, atx1 required details listed throughout the Special 
Provisions) and subni.t them for review and approval. 

MFASUREMENI' 
'Itlere are oo specific unit-of-mea.surerent requ:i.rarent:s for the new Imp Sun 
item "CD 167 Final Clear-All Settlement''. 

PAYMENI' 
Payment will be made urx1er the new Lutp Slln item "CD 167 Final Clear-All 
Settlerent" in the arrount of $2, 657,585.92, as follows: 

a. 	Within 14 calendar days of the WSD:Yr receiving this change order, 
signed by the Contractor with::ut rese:vations: $1, 582,585.92. 

b. 	Within 14 calendar days of the cmtractor carpleting everything 
listed in items 6 and 7 above: $500,000.00. 

c. 	Within 14 days of the Contractor carpleting everything listed in 
items 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, and 12 above: $575,ooo.oo. 

'.Ibe contractor, by signing this change order, agrees and certifies that, up::n 
paym:mt of this change order in the total amount of $2,657,585.92, it has 
been fully carpensated for any and all known and unknown disputes, claims, 
requested costs, reservation of rights, :requests for additional carpensation 
and or time, of any kirrl, arising out of this o::mtract at any time up to and 
including Physical CoTpletion, and WSIXJ'l' is hereby released and fully 
discharged frcm any and all such claims for extra carpensation and/or time 
arising out of contract Number 8662. 

c:x::N.mACT TIME 
No w::>rking days are added to ca1tract time by this change order 

Unless specifically m:xlified herein, all provisions in the ccntract documents 
shall remain in full force and effect. 

http:2,657,585.92
http:575,ooo.oo
http:500,000.00
http:582,585.92
http:2,657,585.92


WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

DATE: 03/31/20
CHANGE ORDER Page 6 of, 

CONTRACT NO: 008662 CHANGE ORDER NO: 167 R4 

ITEM GROUP STD ITEM UNIT UNIT EST QTY EST AMT 
NO NO ITEM DESCRfPTION MEASURE PRICE CHANGE CHANGE 

1141 02 CO 16'7· FINAL CLtAR•;>.LI., S&T11..EMENT L.S. o.oo o.oo 1.,~e.,~2.90 
1141 04 CO 16'7· FINAL CLEAA·;>.LL Si»l'LENENT t..s. o.oo o.oo 1,328,792.96 

2,657,585.92 




